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INTROD!JCTION

This report has been prepared to provide tachnical certification and environmental information
In support of a Shoreline Setback Variance Application for a boulder revetment that was consiructed
across the shoreline frontage of Lot 115-C (TMK 5-5-2:85) in Laie, Oahu. The 11,480-square-foot ot
is located directly across Kamehameha Highway from the Polynesian Cultural Center and has a
shoreline frontage which Is approximately 100 fest wide. Figure 1 shows the lots' location on the
USGS Kahuku Quadrangle map. It is also shown on the City's facilities map on Figure 2. The boulder
revelment was built in August 1991. It Is contiguous with the rock revetments in front of the lots on
both sides of TMK 5-5-2:85.

The information on which this report is based includes the following: a recent topographic
suivey by Engineers Surveyors Hawall {reproduced as Figure 3 of this report); correspondence from
July to December 1988 of the Laniloa Beachfront Owners Association with the Corps of Engineers and
State Department of Land and Natural Resources (complled in Appendix B); several discussions with Mr.
Jonah Murakami who represents Leslene L. S. Murakami, the owner of TMK 5-5-2:85; an as-built
sketch of the revetment prepared by the centractor and Mr. Murakami; and site visits made by the
author of this report on November 24 and 29, 1951,

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

To evaluate the need for the shoreline revetment in front of TMK 5-5-2:85, it is instructive 1o
consider the following chronological sequence of events:

. According to the Laniloa Beachiront Owners Assoclation, some 60 or more fest of the beach

frontage of lots in this area was lost during the 1946 tsunaml. in the process, the tsunami
oxposed nearshore “reef” (so labeled Figure 3) and formed the shallow, sand channel between
this reef and the present shoreline.

’ Sometime following the tsunami, perhaps in the late 1940s or oarly 1950s, stone revetments

in front of the four lots to the north of TMK 5-5-2:85 were constructed (these lots are TMK 5-
5-2:27 through 30). These revetments recaptured most, if not all, of the beach frontags lost
by these lots to the tsunami.
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TMK 5-5-2:85 in Laie, Oahu
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- . . in mid-1988, the Laniloa Beachfront Owners (led by Mr. Ken Yee, owner of TMK 5-5-2:32, the
.lot to dhe south of TMK $-5-2:85) sought help from Senator Dan Inouye and others for their
- shoreline erosion problem. Mr. Yee attributed the cause of erosion to the persistent current

which moves northward between the nearshore reef and the shorsline.

. In August 1988, two engineers from. the Corps of Engineers (COE) visited the site and drafted 2z
feport which adopted Mr. Yeo's explanation of the cause of the erosion. The COE report

recommended consiruction of a rock barrier perpendicular to the shorsline in front of TMK 5-5-
2:30. The objective was to stop or at least slow down the northward current, tharaby

arresting the erosion.

. By Decembar 1988, emergency authorization for the recommended rock barrier was granted
by COE and the Department of Land and Natural Resources. It was built shortly after this using
rocks of relatively modest size, generally two feet and less. Figure 4 identifiss the location of

this construction.

. Sometime in the 1989 10 1890 period, a rock revetment was constructed along the frontage of
TMK 5-5-2:32, the lot immediately south of TMK 5-5.2:85.

: . With the shorelines to the north and south stabilized by rock revelments, erosion of the beach
- frontage of TMK 5-5-2:85 was accelerated. In response to this, the rock revatmant which is
the subject of this report was constructed in August 1991,

P ‘EVALUATION OF THE AFFECTED SHORELINE ENVIRONMENT AND THE ROCK REVETMENT'S
: STRUCTURAL STABILITY

j In the interests of brevity and clarity, the relevant tachnical considerations regarding the
alfected shoreline environment and the reveiment’s structural stability are presentad in the numbered

sequeance below,

r— 1. The nearshaore, submerged calcareous ledge (labeled as a “reef* on the survey reproduced as
Figure 3} is not actually a coral reef in tha traditional use of the term. This ledge is actually
cemented beach sand or “beachrock®. Its surface is discolored and hardened by various marine
processes, mosily the work of calcareous algae, so that it looks very much like a coral
formation and is often mistaken as one. When the surface is chipped away, however, its

structure weakly cemented sand grains is clearly evident. The existence of the calcareous sill
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provides credible evidence 1o support the Laniloa owners' contention that the shorsline prior to
‘the 1946 tsunami was at this location. Natural cementation of beachrock Is a shorsline
phenomenon occurring where freshwater (surface runoff and groundwater seapage) and
seawater mix; it does not occur In an offshore, entirely saline environment. Beachrock

shorelines are common throughout Laie and Kahuku,

In the small channe! between the beachrock sill and the shoreline, there Is a northward moving
current on all phases of the tides. It is an entirely wave-driven phenomenon. Incoming waves
transport water across the beachrock sill, While some of this water does drain directly back
out acress the sill, a significant portion escapes by moving northward parallel to the shoreline
and then out across the sill in front of TMK 5-5-2:29 & 30, the two lols north of TMK 5.5.-

2:85,

The rubble rock weir that was constructed perpendicular to the shoreline in Dacember 1988 in
order to refard the northward current and thereby arrest shoreline erosion has not been a

success. There are several reasons for this;

a. The submerged weir was built up oniy to the level of the beachrock sill. While it does
impede the current to some extent, its location Is still the easjest escape point for

water transported by waves over tha sill into the Inner channel.

b. Wave set-up (meaning the build-up of the nearshore, still water lsvel due to a
succession of waves) can be substantal in the channel inside the beachrock sill. When
waves of even modast siza are occurring, the water leve! can be more than one foot
above the tide lavel (as was the case during a 0.1-foot {msl) tide on the morning of
November 28). For the rock weir o effectively cut off the northward current at such
times, it would have to be two to three feet higher than the beachrock sill.

c. Most importantly, the alongshore, wave-driven current was not the cause of shoreline
arosion. Rather, it simply provided a transport mechanism for the escape of sand once
it has been suspended by waves breaking on the beach. If the tubble rock welr had
effectively cut off this current, sand suspended during wave attack could be carried
directly out across the beachrock sill. Sincs the transport mechanisms to bring the

sand back in across the siil are not as effective, beach erosion would conlinue to oceur,




The cause of the shoreline erosion that was occurring in front of TMK 5-5-2:85 was incoming

"wave energy. Although the succession of submerged reef ledges offshore beyond the nearshore

beachrock sill (identifled on Figure 1) do reduce the size of waves striking the shoreline,
sufficlent energy does reach the beach to suspend and move its sand. Further, subtleties in the
alignment and height of the nearshore beachrock sill cause some focusing of this energy at the
frontage of TMK 5.5-2:85. When the boulder revetmenis were completed on the lots to both
sides of TMK 5-5-2:85, its frontage was the only remaining unprotected beach and this
apparently accelerated its erosion. In this situation, the only available alternalives to stop this
arosion would have been 1o remove all the revelments to the north and south or to construct
the revetment in front of TMK 5-5-2:85. The first of these alternative was not a practical or

even advisable. The second is the subject of this report.

The revetment was constructed in August 1991. Two site visits for this evaluation were made
in November 1991, three months after construction and a week following a pariod of very high
waves. The shoreline in front of this new struciure at the time of the site visits was similar in
appearance to the lots 10 the north and south, Some sand has accumulated at the toe of the
structure. This sand lies on a 1 (vertical):10 (horizontal) slope. This is typical of the adjacent

lots as well (sea Figure 5).

A comparison of the ravetment's structural stability to wave attack with the highest
expectable wave which could break on or directly in front of it illustrates that the revetment Is

of adequate design and construclion:

a. The structure’s as-built section is detailed on Figure 6. Relevant design parameters
are; use of 2- to 6-lon (basalt) armor stone; a structural slope of 1:1 at the two ends
of the structure (matching the slopes of adjacent revetments) and 1:1.5 at mid-length;
construction of the structure to a depth of eight feet below the exisling grade at its

toe; and use of geotextile fabric at the rock-sand contact surface.

b, The Hudson fermula, an empirical equation which Is widely used to design rubble mound
structures, indicates that the structure could withstand waves of up to 4.8 feet

without damage If the least favorable combination of parameters is used in the equation

(l.e. using the steepast slope and smallest armor slones).
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3 3
H -/W Kp (St - 1)3 Co@ = (4000) {1.2) (2.537 - 1)3 (1)
3 Wr {160)

H = 4.8 fest where H = caleulated wave height in feet

W = welght in pounds of cover layer armor unit,
4000 pounds for 2-ton stones

Kp = stability coefficient; value of 1.2 is used

for waves breaking on a randomly placed
stone structure

Sr = specific gravity of the armor unit compared
to waler at the structure (2.600 + 1.025 =
2.537)

cot® = cotangent of tha angle of the structural
slope measured from the horizontal (1.0)

Wr = unit weight of the armor unit (160 lbs, per
ft3 for basalt stone which came out of the
excavation for the Cily's Waimanalo Gulch
landfill)

When more typical parameters of the structure are used in the equation [mean stone
size of 4 tons or 8000 pounds and average slope of 1 (vertical):1.25 (horizontal)], the
Hudson formula indicates that the structure could withstand waves up to 6.5 fest high.

The sequence of offshore submerged and parlially emerged reef shelfs (denoted on
Figure 1) and the inner beachrock sill (shown on Figures 3, 4, and 5) provide excellent
natural protection from wave atiack. As a consequence, the largest wave which could
break on or just in front of the shoreline revetment is constrained by the available
depth. Using the most critical combination of the highest water level (tide of 1.5 feet
above the beachrock sill and 2.5 feet wave set-up for a total depth of 4 fest), the
existing olfshore slope (approximately 0.01 as defined by the slope from 6-foot depth
to the shoreline), and incoming wave periods of from 5 to 10 seconds, the depth-
limited, highest breaking wave height would be 2.9 feet. All waves larger than this
would break further offshore, dissipating most of their energy before reaching the
ravelment. The energy of this highest possible wave 1o break on the revetment ilsalf
is substantially less than the revetment's ability to resist wave attack. Further, the

revetment’s height, between 11 and 12 feet above mean sea leval, is significantly

- 11 -




higher than the runup of this maximum incoming wave. Deposits of sand and debris

P - observed on the structure during the recent period of high waves verify this. There is

evidence that maximum runup which has occurred was only to the lowsr half of the

revetment’s height.

SUMMARY CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This report has baen prepared to meet the certification requirements of the City and County's

Shoreline Setback Rules and Regulations and to provide other relavant technical Information. Specific

issues of the certification are as follows:

Nﬂad_[nuhg_ﬂmﬂmmﬂ_gmmm. As explained in the report, the shareline erosion

problem dates back to the 1946 tsunami. Over the years, adjacent property owners
constructed stabilizing revetments along their respective shorelines, By sometime in 1991,
the frontage of TMK 5-5-2:85 was the last unprotected beach and erosion was occurring

rapidly,

The Constructed Revetment Is the Best Allernative. With all of the beach frontages to the north

and south of TMK 5-5-2:85 stabilized by boilder or cast concrets reveiments, the number of
practical alternatives available to protect TMK 5-5-2:85 was reduced to the one which was
Implemented. Other alternatives are simply not practical 1o consider; to remove ali of the
existing revetments and allow the beach to naturally stabilize, potentially losing several homes

in the process; or to create wave protection by constructing offshore breakwaters.

all of the beach frontages to the north and south have been stabllized, the new structure will
not cause an adverse effect or significant change 1o the shoreline. The comblnation of offshore
reef, nearshore beachrock sill, and onshore revetments presents a stable configuration to wave
attack. The loose sand deposits which do exist are modest accumulations at the toes of the
revelments or in pockets on the reef offshore. This sand does move in responss to wave

activity, but it Is a natural, seasonal ocurrence with no adverse long-term trend.

- 12 -
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This panoramic view shows the revetment in front of TMK 5-5-2:85 which was constructed in August 1991. At
5-2:32; just visible to the right is the end of the revetment in front of TMK 5-5-2:30. Sand has accumulated atthe t

- (horizontat) slope.
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:Estructed in August 1991. At left is the pre-existing revetment in front of TMK 5-
>and has accumulated at the toe of the new revetment and sits on a 1 {vertical):10
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North South

This view taken at a relatively low tide, shows the partially emerged beachrock sill about 60 to 70 feet offshore, the she
the projecting shoreline revetment of TMK 5-5-2:30, the adjacent lot to the north. In the background behind the man
which was installed in December 1988 to impede the northward moving nearshore current.




: | SD 1o 70 feet ofishore, the shallow, sand bottom channel between the sill and shore, and
‘ }background behind the man standing at left is the partially submerged rubble rock weir

ent.




The rubble rock weir constructed in December off TMK 5-5-2:30 to impede the
northward moving, wave-driven current is the partial ly exposed, partially
submerged pile of rocks at the right side of this photo. Notice the accumulation
of sand at the toe of the revetment constructed in front of TMK 5-5-2:85.




At this level of the tide and wave set-up, flow of the northward moving current over the rubble rock
weir creates a small hydraulic jump just downstream.







KEN/NANCY W. YEE =3
2394 Aina Lani Pl.
Honolulu, HI 96822 L
Ph. (808) 949-744) ED
.- '71
' ¢ 7y¢
.'li-‘l .
July 16. 1988 iz~
S
e %7
The Honorable Senator Paniel K. Inouve . &
uUsS Senate 5/
Washinaton BC § 1% 7y
Dear Senator Inouve. 3 2 HAe

¥

a—

1 am soliciting your help on behalf of my wife and myvself
as owners of lot 5-5-02-32 at Laie, Oahu, and owners of
approximately fifteen other beach front lots which have been
subject to devastating shoreline erosion in recent years and
especially so within the past twelve months.

The Tax Map S5-5~02 dated July 1942 shows lots #19 to #30
running in a south to north direction showing their original
oceanfront boundary. QOur lot, #32, has been eroded to a depth
of &5 to 70 feet back from the original seaward boundary. Other
lots have lost 100 feet or more.

The beginning of this erosion dates back to the destructive
tidal wave of 194&6. Up to that time the high water boundary
went up to a long reef approdimahelv 30 to 40 feet wide which
runs parallel to :the shore line. The tidal wave gouged out the
beach sand inland of the lona coral reef, creating a small
channel between the reef and the shore. At high tide. the water
washes over the reef strip and is trapped between the strip and
the beach. When the tide aoes out and the top of the resft strip,
is enposed. The trapped water is forced bEo run out to sea in a
naortherly direction through a nairow channel created between lot
5-5-02 30 and the reaf skrip. a channsl of approdimately 25
fnk,

I'he trapped water escaping carried mere and more sand out
over the years so that the trapped water basin has grown larger
and larger each year. This increased amount of water has
created stronger currents, which in turn are eroding more sand
from the beach. Big needle pine trees which grew on the eraded
areas have fallen victims to this assault. Some of these pine
trees were over fifty years old. Their stumps on the beach are
visible evidence of. the damage done.

Some means must be found to stop this strong flow of water
in the Kahuku (north) direction to prevent further erosian. In
time the sand washed over the re=sf in narmal wave action will be




- KEN/NANCY w, veg

2394 Aina lani P,
Honolulu, H! 95822
Ph. (8(:_!8) 949.7441

retained back of the reef strip and the beach will be built up-
again over a long period of years for the public to enjoy.
Building retaining walls will not help as evidenced by several
which have had their footings undermined by wave action and
seriously damaged. Closing of+ the channel at lot 5-5~-02-3Z0
will be the most econeomical and the most effective way to solve

this pressing problem.

Erosion has gouged out sand up to our house which
originally was approximately 40 feet from the high water mark.
Cur neighbor on the right had to move his house back 40 to SO
feet. I cannot impress on you too much the gravity of this
problem. I have talked to the US Engineers 'at Ft. ‘Shafter but
they told me that they cannot do anythina, not even to
investigate the situation. I have also talked with Mr. Cecil
Santos of the State Land Utilization Division and he consented
to take a look at the problem. This he has done with a vigit to
assess the situation and taken some photos. He agrees with my
assessment of the situation and has informed me that he will let
me know the steps that will be necessary to get any action but
cautioned me that the process is very involved.

I have also talked with State Representative Joseph Leong
and Senator Reb Bellinger representing the Laie district,
informing them of the steps I have taken. Sa it is with a sense
of urgency that I solicit your help to’'find a solution to our
prablem which is also the problem of fifteen other landowners

affected.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

-

2394 Aina Lahi Place
Honolulu Hawaii 949272

Enclosures:
Tax Map 5-5-02 dated July 1942

Survey of Lots 31, 32, 33 dated 2-3-87
Fhotos




KEN/NANCY w. veg

. 2394 Ai{ic Lani P},

- Honoluld, HI 94822
Ph. (808) 949.7441

August 10, 1988

Mr. William Paty, Chairman

Board of Land & Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl St, Rm 227
Honolulu, Hi 945813

Dear Mr. Paty,

Enclosed is a letter to Senator Daniel Inouye outlining
a4 severe beach erosion problem at Laie, a suggested
solution, and a request for his help in correcting this
problem.

Tax Map 5-5-02 shows the general area affected before
the erosion where the high water boundary extended out to
the exposed reef shown in the photos.

A shoreline survey in 1987 by Engineers Surveyors Hawaliti
Inc indicates a logs of S53.09 feet from the original X13.23
feet depth to the highway on the Kahuku side. Since then
an additional & to 8 feet has been lost.

The problem is a ecritical one. Any help you can give
the property owners in this area would be greatly L.
appreciated. From the observation of the tide action and
the current flow, we think the problem can be solved by
stopping this flow of water in the channel an the Kahuku
end

Thank you.

S?CEErely yu?rs,
(:,-/- e . L-/ — — 2

‘iken/Nancy VJ Yee
Owners, LotY5-5-02-32




KEN/NANCY W, YEE

2394 Aina Lani Pl.

- Honolulu, HI 96822
Ph. (808) 949-7441

Auaust 10, 1988

Representative Reb Bellingar
Hawaii House of Reoresentatives
Honolulu Hawaii 96B13

Dear Representative Bellinger.

Enclosed is a letter to Senator Daniel Inouve outlinina
a severe beach erosion problem at Laie, a suggested
solution, and a requast for his help in correcting this
prablem. :

Tax Map 5-5-02 shows _the general area affected before
the erosion where the hiaglk water boundary extended out to
the euposed reef shown in the photos.

A shcreline‘survey in 1987 by Engineers Surveyors Hawaii
Inc indicates a loss of 53.0% feet from the original 313.23
feet depth to the highway on the Kahuku side. Since then
an additional 6 to 8 feet has been lost.

The problem is a critical wne. Any help you can give
the property awners in this area would be areatly
appreciated. From the observation of the tide action and
the cwrent {low, we think the problem can be soclved by
stopping this flow of water in the channel on the Kahulku
end

Thank vou.

Sincerely yours,
; .

&-'——e""""—é/

Ken/Nancy W
Uuners, Lot

S-85-02-32




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, HONOLULU
BUILDING 230
FT. SHAFTER, HAWALI $6858-5440

;nem.v To August 29, 1988

"ATTENTION OF:

Planning Branch

Honorable Daniel K. Inouye
United States Senate

722 Hart Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 28510

Dear Senator Inouye:

I am responding to your letter dated August le, 1988,
requesting information on the erosion problem of Mr. Ken W.
Yee's Laie beach front property.

Members of my staff conducted a site investigation on
August 23, 1988, with Mr, Yee at his property. Suggestions
were made to Mr. Yee on possible remedies to his serious
beach erosion problem. Mr. Yee.was further informed that as
the subject shoreline fronted private property, it was not
eligible for Federal protection. Enclosed is a copy of the
site investigation findings.

Mr. Yee expressed his appreciation for the technical
assistance.

Sincerely,

Enclosure F. W. Wanner
Colonel, U.S. Army
District Engineer

Copy Furnished:

vﬁsnorable Daniel K. Inouye
United States Senator
Prince RKuhio Federal Building, Box 50123
Honolulu, Hawaii 96858
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CEPCD-ED-PH 25 August

MEMOPANDUM FOE RECOED
SUBJECT: Site Visit to Yee Property, Laie, Hawaii

1. On 23 August 1988 at 2945 hours, Mr. Stanley Boc and

tis. Helen Stupplebeen from CEPCD-ED-PH visited the Yee procerty,
Tax Map Rey #5-5-P2-32 at Laie, Hawaii with Mr. Ren Yee at the
request of U.S. Senator Daniel K. Inouye (enclosed).

2. In a letter forwarded from Senator Inouye’s office, Mr. Yee
requested help in finding a solution to the shoreline erosion
that is affecting his lot and fifteen other beach front lots in
recent years. 1In his letter he stated that the beach fronting
his property was gradually being eroded by wave action and
carried away in a northerly directien thréugh a narrow chanrnel in
the reef flat that runs parallel to the shoreline.

3. During the drive tc Laie Mr. Yee stated that his problem
could be alleviated through the damming of the channel in the.
reef flat. This would stop the transport of sand away from the
imnediate area and result in the beach returning to it's origineal
boundaries after a period of years.

4. After arrival and inspection of the site, it was evident that
Mr. Yee does have a serious erosion problem. At thée time of this
visit the tide was at +1.6 feet and rising. The waves were
vashing close to the bottom of the bluff fronting the house and
active erosion of sand from the escarpment was observed.

5. The Yee residence is situated on a 7 to 18 foot bluff _
overlooking a pocket beach. This beach is protected by a coral
reef sill located 8f feet from the bottom of the bluff. This
sill would act as a sand trap, by not allowing perpendicular
offshore movement of the sand. The sill also acts as the ceaward
edge of a channel that has one opening facing to the north. The
channel was cbserved to have a strong current which carries sand
away from the beach resulting in further erosion of the pocket
beach and bluff area.

6. Mr. Boc agreed with Mr. Yee that reducing the flow of water
through the reef channel would slow the erosion from the,pocket
beach by maintaining the sand within the pocket beach area. The
most economical way of doing this would be through designing and
building a graduated rock barrier across the channel. This would
allow the trapped water to flow through the barrier because of
the structure's porosity. while reducing the velocity of the fiow
and allowing the sand to remain within the pocket beach area.




CEPOD-ED~PH 25 August 1388
SUBJECT: Site Visit to Yee Property, Laie, Hawaii

7. It was also recognized at this time that Mr. Yee has another
immediate problem in stabilizing the bluff on the ocean side of
his property. The bluff is on an approximately 2:1 slope and in
examining a survey taken in early 1987, has lost in excess of two
feet within the past year. A stairway on the southern end of the
property and a° tree stump located at the top of the bluff in the
1987 survey have already collapsed due to erosion within the past
year. The nearest residence is situated within ten feet of the
top of the bluff and if the bluff is not stabilized it would
result in the loss of the structure in the near future. Mr. Boc
suggested that the bluff could be stabilized thorough the use of
a revetment or wall and possibly with the use of vegetation.

8. Mr. Yee was further informed that as the subject shoreline
fronted private property,.it was ineligible for Federal
protection. Mr. Boc concluded this visit with an offer to talk
to a group meeting of neighboring homeowners to explain the
various options available to them and left a Help Yourself
brochure with Mr. Yee.

9. The site visit was concluded at 1100 hrs.

i 9
7 4

- J
9/22;;~4?;L9u1J
STANLEY./BOC
Hydraulic Engineer

LQQZLKJ GUQLQ%_j
ELEN S5TUPPLEBEEN

Civil Engineer




DAVID M, PETERS

DANIEL K. INOUYE ‘
EXICUTIVE ASSISTANT

HAWAR

. Mpited States Senate

September 6, 1988

Mr. Ken W. Yee
2394 Aina Lani Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Mr. Yee:

In the absence of Senator Inouye who is in wWashington, D.C.,
I am forwarding the reply from the U.S. Army Engineer District
concerning the erosion problem at your lLaie beach front property.

I understand from Colonel Wanner's letter that two engineers,
Mr. Boc and Ms. Stupplebeen, visited your property and made

a survey of the shoreline and your serious beach erosion
problem.

Senator Inouye will regret that because the subject shoreline
fronted property is private property, it is ineligible for
Federal protection. However, he will be pleased to learxrn that
Mr. Boc offered to talk to a group meeting of neighboring
homeowners to explain the various options available to them.

Thank you for bringing this matter to the attention of
Senator Inouye. He was pleased to be of assistance.

Alocha,

DBardl e

DAVID M. PETERS
Executive Assistant

DMP:nkt
Enclosure

mmmm maam s s - .. e maaa




REPRESENTATIVE REB BELLINGER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
STATE CAPITOL
HONOLULU, HAWAIIL 96813

October 25, 1988

Mr. Jonah Muraki
2909 C Lowrey Ave.
Honoulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Ms. Muraki,

At a recent meeting held at the State Capitol, we discussed
various courses of action that could be pursued to address the
continuing erosion problem at the beach by your property. The
following course of action agreed upon:

1. The initial problem of erosion, as explained by the
representative from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, resulted

from a break in the barrier from the beach to the reef that
existed on the Kahuku end of your beach area. This break
allowed the sand in the area +to escape, thus setting a new
series of coastal ocean dynamics into motion. The end result.is
the current condition of the beach area.

Since the cause of the erosion has been established, the first -
step is to obtain permits from both the State Department of
Land and Natural Resources and the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers which would allow for this beach ‘barrier to be
replaced and to prevent further loss of sand from the area. It
was further decided that due to the degree of damage that
exist, a request for emergency permits would be made to both
the state and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, °

2. Replacing the barrier between the beach and the reef, however,
is only part of the answer. In order to have a long term
solution, a total master plan for the entire beach area will
need to be developed and each property will have to be
evaluated as to the best course of action to be pursued. The
reason for an overall master plan is due to the coastal ocean

STATE CAPITDI. ROOM 321 & TEL.EPHONE 4n.eg+s




Page 2.

dynamics that will occur if only some property owners take
action and others do not. Basically, if one land owner pursues
a course of action, let's say builds a sea wall, and the .
neighboring land owner does nothing, the land owner that does
nothing will be negatively impacted by the building of the sea
wall. What we want to be able to do is to solve the overall
erosion problem without creating additional problens.

As of this date, I have talked with both the Department of Land and
Natural Resocurces and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and they
have agreed to cooperate and to expedite the permit process. I
will obtain the necessary permit applications and forward them to
Ken Yee, who will coordinate the overaill effort.

We will set a tentative goal for obtaining all the necessary
permits by the end of November 1988. Hopefully, the permits can be
obtained before then. As soon as T have additional information, I
will contact you.

Sincerely,

ﬁlﬁﬂs (?5&4A4uJ6%uL-

Reb Bellinger
House of Representatives




JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERANOR OF HAWAIL

WILLIAM W. PATY, CHAIRPERSON
BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

OEPUTIES
LIBEAT K. LANDGRAF

MAMNADY TAGOMOR)
RUSSELL N. FUKUMOTO

AQUACULTURE DEVELOPMENT
STATE OF HAWAI/ UACULTUR
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES AQUATIC RESOURCES
CONSERVATION AND
P, 0. BOX 82Y ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
, . CONSERVATION AND
HONOLULY. HAWAI) 988039 . RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT
CONVEYANCES
FORESTAY AND WILDLIFE
LAND MANAGEMENT
STATE PARKS
DEC , 6 1988 WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

DOC. NO.: 4795E

Mr. Ken Yee

Laniloa Beachfront Owners
2394 Aina Lani Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Mr. Yee:
EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION
You are hereby authorized to perform the following emergency work:

1. The placement of 8" ~ 24" size rocks to a depth of about
5 feet within the 25-foot wide channel for a distance of
about 30 feet on submerged land between the headland of
TMK: 5-5-02: 30 and the reef. The total amount of rock

used is to be less than 10 cubic yards.

This emergency authorization is provided after further review and
discussions held with the property owners and Corps of Engineers
staff, and the Department.'s Division of Water and Land
Development. It is understood that erosion of beach frontage
began when a reef outcrop located parallel to the shoreline became
exposed from wave action and allowed subseqguent lateral shore
currents formed in the newly created depression along the shore
side of the exposed reef outcrop to carry away embankment
material. Progressive erosion from winter storms has occurred
over the years and the property owners attempted to implement
protective measures, with relatively little success. Presently,
residences sit dangerously close (10+ ft.) to 5- to 10~ft. cliffs
of eroding sand, and the property owners, upon technicd#l advice of
the Corps of Engineers, requested that they be allowed to
undertake the proposed remedial work to forestall the potential
loss of their homes.

All work undertaken in conjunction with this written authorization
is subject to the following conditions:

1. This work is temporary in naturé., to the extent that the
emergency is alleviated; and that this authorization does
not imply any other commitment in the future relating to
actions taken on behalf of this authorization:




Mr. Ken Yee -2 - POC. NO.: 4795E

2. The applicant, its successors and assigns, shall
_ . indemnify and hold the State of Hawaii harmless from and
-7 against any loss, liability, claim or demand for property
damage, personal injury and death arising out of any act
or omission of the applicant, its successors, assigns,
L. : officers, employees, contractors and agents under this

permit or relating to or connected with the granting of
this authorization; and

3. The applicant be required to secure all permits or
certifications required of other agencies. They also are
required to monitor the integrity of the rock blanket and
submit periodic reports to the Department. Additionally,
based on the performance of the emergency measure

‘ undertaken, the applicant needs to explore permanent
- solutions to the current problem.

: If you agree to these conditions, pPlease sign, date and return

s ‘ the copy of this letter before implementing any of the work

; authorized within thirty (30) days or whichever is sooner. If you
have any questions regarding this Emergency Authorization, please
feel free to call me or Roy Schaefer of my staff, at 548-7837.

. Very truly yours,

o /WIL W. PATY.,, Chairperson
- Board of Land and Natural Resources

I agree to the conditions

ted a ::4§;;4 % 2 472:7 o0
” />—47F8

U Date

§ ; Attachment

cc: DOCARE, DOWALD




KEN/NANCY W. vEE
2394 Aina lan; P,

Honoluly, HI 94822
Ph. (808) 949.7447

December 17. 1988

Mr. William W. Fatv, Chmn

Board of Land and Natural Resources
FO Bou &21

Honolulu. Hawaii 9480%

Res DOC No. 4795SE
Dear Mr. Faty:

Thank you for vour favorable reconsideration to our
request for an Emergency Authorization to construct a
rock barrier between the head!and aof TME 5-5-02~30 and
the ree+f.

We are reasonablyv certain that thisg rock barrier will
have definite results that will stop the further loss
of sand from the beach and eventually rebuild the
beach out teo its original configuration after a long
period of time.

We will keep you informed of the completion of the
praoject and also of developments at reqular intervals.

Enclosed is a signed copy of the Emergency
Authorization you requested.

Sincerely yours,
aniloa Beachfront UOwners
—

ten Yee
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REPRESENTATIVE REB BELLINGER
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
STATE CAPITOL
HONOLULUY, HAWAII 96813

December 22, 1988

Mr. Ken Yee
2394 Aina Lani P1l.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Ken,

I am delighted with the success in obtaining the emergency permits
from both the State Department ©f Land and Natural Resources and
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. It is my understandlng that work
can begin 1mmed1ate1y at addressing the erosion problems at your
beach area in Laie.

In the event that the other people who have attended our meetings
and who have been interested in this project have not been
informed, I will send them copies of this letter and the one from
DINR which grants the approval of the emergency request.

Ken, you are to be congratulated on the hard work that you have
done in pursuing this project so dlllgently. The major reason for
its success belongs to your untiring efforts in pursuing these two
permits.

If I may be of service, please don't hesitate to contact ne.

Sincerely,

Pee Reiiwewt

Reb Bellinger
House of Representatives

STATE CAPITOL, ROOM 212! » TELEPHONE 3543.8872
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